Standing at Stud: Eclipse AC (fresh semen contract)EVA Negative

Hidden Ridge Farm, inc. Allyson Coluccio 7863 Old Carters Mill Rd Marshall, Va. 20115 561-271-8853 As of the date below, this contract is by and between Hidden Ridge Farm, Inc. and ("Mare Owner").

WITNESSETH:

By their signatures to this contract, Mare Owner confirms a reservation to breed the

Mare:	
Reg #:	
Sire:	
Dam.	

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1. Mare Owner shall pay the stud fee of \$1000.00

 Mare Owner shall be entitled to a re-breed for 2 seasons until the mare delivers a foal that stands and sucks. This guarantee shall apply only if a letter is received by Hidden Ridge International Inc.within 6 weeks of breeding, stating insemination dates and signed by the inseminating vet, stating that the mare did not conceive. Should the mare abort, or the foal does not stand and suck, a letter stating dates of insemination, and date of loss of foal, signed by a licensed vet, must be received before rebreeding. IF THESE REPORTS ARE NOT RECEIVED BY Hidden Ridge Farm, Inc. AS INSTRUCTED, ALL GUARANTEES ARE NULL AND VOID.
If a licensed veterinarian determines that the mare is unsuitable for breeding, Mare Owner may substitute a new mare, subject to acceptance of a new breeding mare by Hidden Ridge Farm, Inc. This substitute mare shall be bred under the same terms and conditions as the original mare.

4 Mare Owner shall pay for all semen collection & shipment expenses. The stud fee confirms the mare's reservation to breed to the stallion for the PRESENT SEASON, which shall extend from April 1 until August of the current year.

5. Hidden Ridge Farm, Inc. assumes responsibility only to deliver live semen in viable condition at time of delivery to Mare Owner or Agent. Mare Owner shall assume all responsibility for the condition of the mare and shall bear all risk of loss or damage to the mare whether by death, disease, injury, infection or otherwise, and by any cause whatsoever, including inappropriate, untimely, or negligent insemination or failure of insemination, and therefore releases,

discharges, indemnifies and holds harmless its employees, agents, officers and directors, from any liability for any and all damages associated therewith. Mare Owner hereby agrees to pay all expenses and attorney's fees incurred by Hidden Ridge Farm, Inc.in defending any claims for which Mare Owner has agreed to release, discharge, indemnify and hold harmless Hidden Ridge Farm, Inc. its agents, employees, officers and directors.

6. Mare Owner agrees to use the shipped semen only on the mare named above in this Contract

7. The live foal guarantee mentioned in paragraph 2 above is expressly contingent upon Mare Owner properly caring for the pregnant mare. Proper care shall include, but shall not necessarily be limited to proper feeding and nutrition, regular deworming with products approved for pregnant mares, and vaccinations that are customary in Mare Owner's geographical area.

8. Mare Owner may not assign any rights or delegate any duties under this Contract without the prior written consent of Hidden Ridge Farm, Inc.

9. If the progeny of the above mare bred to Eclipse AC is offered for sale by the mare owner, Hidden Ridge Farm Inc. will be contacted and offered first refusal to purchase said progeny if they so choose.

10. This Contract contains the entire understanding of the parties and may be modified only by a writing signed by both parties. The invalidity or enforceability of any term or provision of this Contract shall not affect the validity or enforceability of any remaining provisions hereunder. This Contract shall be constructed and governed by the laws of Virginia and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue for any and all disputes arising under this Contract shall be proper only in Marshall, Va. Fauquier county. In the event that Hidden Ridge Farm, Inc. incurs attorney's fees and/or legal costs in securing or protecting any right available to it under this Contract or under the laws of Virginia, the Customer agrees to pay said attorney's fees and costs.

Date:

Mare owner signature

Address

_____Telephone

Allyson Coluccio for Hidden Ridge Farm, Inc. Hiddenridgefarm@icloud.com 561-271-8853